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7.5
Adjacent Channel Selectivity (ACS)

7.5.1
Minimum requirements

Adjacent Channel Selectivity (ACS) is a measure of a receiver's ability to receive a E-UTRA signal at its assigned channel frequency in the presence of an adjacent channel signal at a given frequency offset from the centre frequency of the assigned channel. ACS is the ratio of the receive filter attenuation on the assigned channel frequency to the receive filter attenuation on the adjacent channel(s).

The UE shall fulfil the minimum requirement specified in Table 7.5.1-1 for all values of an adjacent channel interferer up to –25 dBm. However it is not possible to directly measure the ACS, instead the lower and upper range of test parameters are chosen in Table 7.5.1-2 and Table 7.5.1-3 where the throughput shall be ≥ 95% of the maximum throughput of the reference measurement channels as specified in Annex A.3.2. 
Table 7.5.1-1: Adjacent channel selectivity
	
	
	Channel bandwidth

	Rx Parameter
	Units
	1.4 MHz 
	3  MHz
	5  MHz
	10 MHz
	15 MHz
	20 MHz

	ACS
	dB
	33.0
	33.0
	33.0
	33.0
	30
	27


Table 7.5.1-2: Test parameters for Adjacent channel selectivity, Case 1

	Rx Parameter
	Units 
	Channel bandwidth

	
	
	1.4 MHz 
	3  MHz
	5  MHz
	10 MHz
	15 MHz
	20 MHz

	Wanted signal  mean power
	dBm
	(REFSENS+3) + 11 dB

	PInterferer
	dBm
	(REFSENS+3) +42.5dB
	(REFSENS+3) +42.5dB
	(REFSENS+3) +42.5dB*
	(REFSENS+3) +42.5dB
	(REFSENS+3) +39.5dB
	(REFSENS+3) +36.5dB

	BWInterferer  
	MHz
	1.4
	3
	5
	5
	5
	5

	FInterferer (offset)
	MHz
	1.4[+0.0025]
	3[+0.0075]
	5[+0.0025]
	7.5[+0.0075]
	10[+0.0125]
	12.5[+0.0025]

	Note:
1. The transmitter shall be set to 4dB below the supported maximum output power.

2. The interferer consists of the Reference measurement channel specified in Annex A.3.2 with set-up according to Annex C.3.1 

3. No  Rx-diversity gain is considered for ACS testing


Table 7.5.1-3: Test parameters for Adjacent channel selectivity, Case 2
	Rx Parameter
	Units 
	Channel bandwidth

	
	
	1.4 MHz 
	3 MHz
	5  MHz
	10 MHz
	15 MHz
	20 MHz

	Wanted signal  mean power
	dBm
	-56.5
	-56.5
	-56.5
	-56.5
	-53.5
	-50.5

	PInterferer
	dBm
	-25

	BWInterferer  
	MHz
	1.4
	3
	5
	5
	5
	5

	FInterferer (offset)
	MHz
	1.4[+0.0025]
	 3[+0.0075]
	5[+0.0025]
	7.5[+0.0075]
	10[+0.0125]
	12.5[+0.0025]

	Note:

1. The transmitter shall be set to 24dB below the supported maximum output power.

2. The interferer consists of the Reference measurement channel specified in Annex 3.2 with set-up according to Annex C.3.1

3. No Rx-diversity gain is considered for ACS testing
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